ORDINANCE NO. 4670

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 9.08 OF THE ALBANY MUNICIPAL CODE REQUIRING THE CITY TO CONTINUE FLUORIDATION OF THE WATER SUPPLY

WHEREAS, at a citywide election held on the 5th day of November, 1968, an ordinance was adopted requiring Pacific Power & Light Company, as the public utility supplying water to the city of Albany, to provide for a flouride supplement of the public water supplies of the city; and

WHEREAS, the City of Albany has purchased the water system of the city of Albany from Pacific Power & Light Company and by contract has agreed to carry out all contracts that Pacific Power & Light Company had with all entities; and;

WHEREAS, the people of the city of Albany have mandated at a regularly held election that the water supply of the city of Albany be supplemented by the addition of flouride in compliance with the rules and regulations of the Oregon State Board of Health.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF ALBANY DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1:</u> That Section 9.08.010 of the Albany Municipal Code is hereby amended to read as follows:

9.08.010 Fluoride supplementation. The Pacific Power and Light Company, a public utility corporation, supplying water to the citizens of the city is hereby authorized and directed to provide for the fluoride supplementation of its public water supplies to the city. The City of Albany, in compliance with the mandate of the citizens by an election regularly held on the 5th day of November, 1968, shall provide for flouride supplementation of its public water supply in compliance with the rules and regulations of the Oregon State Board of Health.

Section 2: That Section 9.08.020 of the Albany Municipal Code is hereby repealed:

9.08.020 Rules. The Pacific Power and Light Company, in providing fluoride supplementation shall comply with the rules and regulations of the Oregon State Board of Health in so doing

Passed by the Council:	February 27, 1985
Approved by the Mayor:	February 29, 1985
Effective Date:	March 29, 1985
Jon Holman	
- Mu	Mayor

ATTEST:

Sty Recorder